RESOLUTION NO. OB 14-32

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD FOR THE
SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE ARTESIA REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY APPROVING A RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION
PAYMENT SCHEDULE FOR THE SIX-MONTH FISCAL PERIOD
FROM JANUARY 1, 2015 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2015, AND
TAKING CERTAIN RELATED ACTIONS

RECITALS:

A Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177(l), the Successor
Agency to the Artesia Redevelopment Agency (the “Successor Agency”) must prepare a
proposed Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule ("ROPS") before each six-month
fiscal period (commencing each January 1 and July 1} and submit each proposed
ROPS to the Oversight Board for the Successor Agency (the “Oversight Board”) for
approvai.

B. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177(I}2)(C) and (m), the
Successor Agency must (1) submit the Oversight Board-approved ROPS for the six-
month fiscal period from January 1, 2015 through June 30, 2015 ("ROPS 14-158"), to
the State Department of Finance (the “DOF"), the Office of the State Controller, and the
County Auditor-Controiler no later than October 3, 2014; and (2) post a copy of the
Oversight Board-approved ROPS 14-158 on the Successor Agency’s website.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE OVERSIGHT BOARD FOR THE SUCCESSOR
AGENCY TO THE ARTESIA REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, HEREBY FINDS,
DETERMINES, RESOLVES, AND ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are a substantive part
of this Resolution.

Section 2. The Oversight Board hereby approves proposed ROPS 14-15B,
substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A. Staff of the Successor Agency is
hereby authorized and directed to submit a copy of Oversight Board-approved ROPS
14-15B to the DOF, the Office of the State Controller, and the County Auditor-Controller
and to post a copy of the Oversight Board-approved ROPS 14-15B on the Successor
Agency’s Internet website (being a page on the Internet website of the City of Artesia).

Section 3. The members of the Oversight Board and the staff of the Successor
Agency are hereby authorized and directed, jointly and severaily, to do any and all
things which they may deem necessary or advisable to effectuate this Resolution,
including requesting additional review by the DOF and an opportunity fo meet and
confer on any disputed items, and any such actions previously taken are hereby ratified
and confirmed. )

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 24th day of September, 2014.

: 5
TAM A_HOLT, tgHAlR

ATTEST:

C)%if UG p JMFCVM

GLORIA CONSIDINE, BOARD SECRETARY




|, Gloria Considine, Secretary of the Oversight Board for the Successor Agency to
the Artesia Redevelopment Agency, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was
introduced and adopted at a Special Meeting of the Oversight Board for the Successor
Agency to the Artesia Redevelopment Agency, on the 24th day of September 2014, by
the following roll call vote:

AYES: BOARD MEMBERS: Wardle, Holt, Nguyen and Rawlings
NOES: BOARD MEMBERS: None
ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS: Delawalla and Lingad and Kelsall

ABSTAIN: BOARD MEMBERS: None . -
GLORIA CONSIDINE, BOARD SECRETARY




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 14-15B) - Summary
Filed for the January-1, 2015 thiough Jurie 30, 2015 Period

Nama aof Buccasnor Agoncy;.  Artesia
Namie of County: Los Angeles

Gurrapil Perod Requssted Funding for Quiatanding Dabt or Oblipation

__BlxMuonth Telal

Enforcanble Obilgitions Fundad with Non-Redevalapment Proparty Tax 'lrual Fund [RPTTF) Fundlug
8Sourcas lB4-G+D}

A

B Bond Procasds Funding (REPS Dalall)

o} Redeive Balfnce Funding (RGPS Diliil)

] Clhar Funding (ROPE Delail)

E  Enforcesbls Obliyationa Funded with RPTTF Funding (F+G):
o Non-Adiils(ralive Cosls (ROPS Delall)

el Adminteiralive Cosls, (ROPS Ditail)

H  CurreritPerlud Enforcetible Oblgations (A+E):

Sugcessor Agancy S#li-Repeited Prior Parlod Adjustmont to Curcent Perod RETTE Reguested Funding

4 970,000,
170,800

_§ . .Ta4070
" BE2,706

et B
L& mia099

| Briforceabls Ghiigalions tunded with RPVTF {E):
J Less Pror Berind Adlustment (Fapor of Prior Pefiod Agjusimenis Golumn 5)
K Adjuated Guiranl Pariodl RFTTF Requaated Fundling (1)

744,079

P )

[} 744,076

Cnungx‘ Altditor Contoller Raperied Prlor Pariod Adjustnani fo Gumrent Parfod. RETTF Reguestad Funding

Cariification bf Qverelght Hoard Chairman;

744,070

144,078

Pureudni 1o Section 34177 (m) of Ihe Vi=allh and Snfaty tode, |
hereby cerllly Uhai he-abova ls o trre and accurate Recognized
Obligation Fayienl Scheduls for ihe sbove nemed Agency.

WILLIAH HOLT, CHATRMAN OVERSIGHT BOARD

This

(9 IH
/

Dnfa



Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 14-15B) - ROPS Detail

January 1, 2015 through June 30, 2015
(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

A B c D E F G H I 4 K L M N | o P
Funding Source
Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund
{Non-RPTTF) RPTTF
ContracifAgreement | Contract/Agreement Total Outstanding Reserve
ftem # | Project Name / Debt Obligation Obligation Type Execution Daie Termination Date Project Area Debt or Obligation Bond Proceeds Balance Other Funds Non-Admin
DY BB R 7] TOE I T A0 R0. 997 §.-1 470,000 B R R ST T
2007 Tax Allocation Bond Revenue Bonds 12/5/2007 12/231/2042 Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. Non-housing bond debt service Central Commercial 24 138,282 523,185
2008 Tax Allocation Bond Revenue Bonds 6/18/2009 6/18/2046 Wells Fargo Bank, N.A Housing bond debt service payments  |Central Commercial 9,202,009 153,590
Issued On or Before Comidor Project
12/3110
Tax aliocatton bonds Fees 1172008 6/18/2046 Urban Futures, Inc Continuing disclosure fees Central Commercial 118,400 N 3,700
Ceorridor Projecl
Tax allocation bonds Fees 1/1/2008 6/18/2046 Willdan Financial Services |Arbitrage rebaie calculaiion Central Commarcial 16,000 N
Corridor Project
Cooperative Agreement Admin Costs Moz 21i2046 City of Artesia Administration and operalions of Central Commercial - N
Successor Agency Comidor Project
Salaries Project Management |1/1/2014 6/30/2014 Employees of City/Agency |Payrall for downtown revitalization Central Commercial - N
Cosls project implementation Corridor Project -
Salaries/enefits Admin Costs 1172014 6/30/2014 Employees of City/Agency  |Peyroll for administration/operations of [Central Commercial 6,500,000 N - 61,294|
Apgency {orridor Projecl ,
Rent Admin Costs 1172014 6/30/2014 City of Artesia Overhead, uliliies, supplies, insurance, |Central Commercial 82,500 N
etc. Corridor Project
Legal services Legal 1172014 6/30/2014 Richards, Watson, Gershon |Legal fees for agency Central Commercial 20,000 N
: Coridor Project i -
Confiract services Project Management | 1/1/2014 6/30/2014 Kelly Associates Mgmt Grp [Professional project and housing Central Commercial - N
: Cosis services Corridor Project
Lobbyist Admin Costs 1/1/2014 6/30/2014 Cline & Duplissea Lobbyist services Central Commercial 1,500 N
Comidor Project
Business resource Admin Costs 1172014 6/30/2014 Artesia Chamber of Business resource assistance Central Commercial 1,500 N
Commerce Corridor Project
Accounting services Admin Costs 1172014 6/30/2014 Deb's Bockkeeplus Specialized accounting, cversight, and |Ceniral Commercial 1,500 N
; Ireporting services Comidor Project
: TAuditurs Admin Costs 11152014 630/2014 White Neison Diehl Evans |GCPAs for financial audit of agency Central Cormmerdal 4,206 N
Conmidor Project
Tax Allocation bond reserve frustee  |Fees 121512007 6/18/2046 Welis Fargo Bank, N.A. Trusiee services Ceniral Commercial 61,400 N 2,300
Comidor Project
7| Downtown District-Pioneet Blvd. Improvement/infrastr | 5/13/2013 12/31/2042 City of Artesia Complete bond funded redevelopment |Ceniral Commercial 170,000 N 170,000
‘| Revitalization uclure project Comidor Project
Oversight Board Miscellanecus 972972012 972972013 CJPIA ‘Special liability Insurance Program - Central Commercial 3,000 N
Corridor Pmojecl
Historic District Improvement/infrastr [ 12/1/2013 12312042 City of Aricsia Complete bond funded redevelopment |Central Commercial - N
ucture project Comidor Project
N
N
N
N
N
N
N
N
N
) N
31 N




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 14-15B) - Report of Cash Balances

(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34177 (I}, Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund {RPTTF) may be listed as a source of payment on the ROPS, but only to the extent no other funding source is avatlable or

when payment from proparty tax revenues is required by an enforceable obligation. For tips on how to complete the Report of Cash Balances Form, see https://rad.dof.ca.gov/rad-

sa/pdf/Cash Balance Agency Tips Sheet.pdf.

| s

A 1 B C I ! E F H |
Fund Sources
AL Bond Proceeds’ ' Reserve Balance . - |- -Other i1 -RPTTE -
Prior ROPS Prior ROPS
period balances RPTTF
Bonds Issued | Bonds Issved jand DDR RPTTF| distributed as Rent, Non-Admin
on or before balances reserve for Grants,

_ Cash Balance Informatlon by ROPS Perlod

retained

future period(s)

Interest, Etc.

Comments

ROPS 13-14B Actuals (01!01:'14 05!30]14)

121'31)‘10

1

Beginning Available Cash Balance (Actl.iél 01101!14)

4,560,081

516,045

Revenue/lncome {Actual 06/30/14)
RPTTF amounts should tie to the ROPS 13-14B distribution from the
County Auditor-Controller during January 2014

21,885

10,585

601,935

Expenditures for ROPS 13-14B Enforceable Obligations {Actual
06/30/14})

RPTTF amounts, H3 plus H4 should equal iotal reporied actual
expenditures in the Report of PPA, Columns L and Q

1,978,146

130,634

601,935

Retention of Available Gash Balance {Actual 06/30/14)
RPTTF amount retained should only include the amounts distributed for
debt service reserve(s) approved in ROPS 13-14B

ROPS 13-14B RPTTF Prior Period Adjustment
RPTTF amount should fie to the self-reported ROPS 13-14B PPA in the
Report of PPA, Column S

Revenuefincome (Estimate 1231!14)

B

RPTTF amounts should fie to the ROPS 14-15A distribution from the

County Auditor-Controller during June 2014 7,000 648,491
9 |Expenditures for ROPS 14-15A Enforceable Obligations (Estimate

12/31/14) 170,000 548,491

10

Retention of Available Cash Balance (Estimate 12/31/14)
RPTTF amount retained should only include the amount distributed for
debt serwce reserve(s) approved in ROPS 14—15A

395,896 4




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 14-15B} - Report of Prior Period Adjustments
Reported for the ROPS 13-14B (January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014} Period Pursuant to Health and Safety Code (HSC) section 34186 (a)
(Repart Amounts in Whale Dallars)

ROPS 13-14B Successor Agency (SA) Self-reported Prior Period Adjustments (PPA): Pursuant ic HSC Seciion 34186 (a), SAs are required o report ihe differences batwaen their aciual available funding and their actual expenditures for the ROPS 12-148 (January through June 2014) period. The amount of Redeveiopment Property Tax

Trust Fund (RPTTF) approved for the ROPS 14-15B (January through June 2015) period will be offsel by the SA’s self-reparted ROPS 13-14B prior period adjustment. HSC Section 34186 (a) also specifies that the prior period adjusiments self-reported by SAs are subject i audil by the counly auditor-controfier (CAC) and the Siate Cortfrolier.
a B c | D E F ] 1 J K L M N | o P I a R s T
Non-RPTTF Expenditures RPTTF Expenditures
Net SA Non-Admin
and Admin PPA
{Amount Used to
Offaet ROPS 14-15B
Bond Proceads Reserve Balance Non-Admin Admin Requested RPTTF)
Available Avaitable Diffarence
RPTTF RPTTF {If total actual
(ROPS 13-14B Difference {ROPS 13-14B exceeds total
distributed + all other Net Lesser of {Iif K is less than L, distribuied + all other Net Lesser of authorized, the
Project Name f Debt available as of Authorized / the diffarence is available as of Authorized / total difference is Net Difference
kem # a i h d D1/74/14) Available zero) 01/1714) Available Actual zero) {M+R) SA Comments
X : : 64,673 54,673 |1
] 2007 Tax Allocation-Bond 507,343 376,709
- 154,553 154,553
- 3,700 3,700

750,646

790,646

1,187,500

1,187,500




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 14-15B) - Notes
January 1, 2015 through June 30, 2015

item# | Notes/Comments N ) ]
Column E7 under Prior Period Adjustments - Reserve Balance: Use of reserve balance authorized for RPTTF shortfall for debt service payment per DDR determination
1 l:)}r the DOF. Amount is $130,634, .
All or a portion of items 7-15 shall be repaid to City pursuant to the Cooperative Agreement for advance and reimbursement of administrative, overhead and other
7-15, 18 |expenses as adopied and effective 2/1/12. 3




